

CASE NO. 14-11639

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

HUGH A. CARITHERS and KATHERINE S. CARITHERS,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,
v.
MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY,
Defendant/Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Florida**

*Hugh A. Carithers and Katherine S. Carithers v.
Mid-Continent Casualty Company*
Case No: 3:12-cv-00890-MMH-PDB

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY**

LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP

**John R. Catizone, Florida Bar No. 0695491
600 Corporate Drive, Suite 600
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
Office: (954) 689-3000
Fax: (954) 689-3001
Email: catizone@litchfieldcavo.com**

and

**Dara L. Schottenfeld, Florida Bar No. 070546
600 Corporate Drive, Suite 600
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
Office: (954) 689-3000
Fax: (954) 689-3001
Email: schottenfeld@litchfieldcavo.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF MCC'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS REVIEWABLE FOR LEGAL ERROR	1
A. The Denial of MCC's Motion For Summary Judgment On The Duty To Defend Is Reviewable	1
B. The Underlying Allegations Pledged The Matter Out Of Coverage	4
II. NOT ALL DAMAGES AWARDED CONSTITUTE "PROPERTY DAMAGE" UNDER THE CGL POLICY	5
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S WHOLESALE DISMISSAL OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUNGUS, MILDEW AND MOLD EXCLUSION WAS ERROR AS A MATTER OF LAW, AS WAS THE COURT'S RELIANCE ON FLORIDA STATUTE 627.426	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS**CASES**

<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Inv., Inc.,</i> 544 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1989)	10
<i>American Equity Ins. Co. v. Van Ginhoven,</i> 788 So. 2d 388, 390 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	5
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Pozzi Window Co.,</i> 984 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Barnier v. Rainey</i> , 890 So. 2d 357, 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	5
<i>Bennett v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of N.Y.,</i> 132 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 4th DCA1961)	2, 3
<i>Broward Marine, Inc. v. Aetna Ins. Co.,</i> 459 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 4th DCA1984)	2
<i>C. A. Fielland, Inc. v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of New York,</i> 297 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 2d DCA1974)	2
<i>Coleman v. Florida Ins, Guar. Ass 'n, Inc.,</i> 517 So. 2d 686, 690 (Fla. 1988)	5
<i>DEC Electric, Inc. v. Raphael Construction Corp.,</i> 558 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1990)	5
<i>Dyett v. N. Broward Hosp.,</i> 2004 WL 5320630 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 1, 2004)	11
<i>Higgins v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</i> 894 So. 2d 5, 9-10 (Fla. 2004)	3
<i>Jones v. Florida Ins. Guar. Assoc., Inc.,</i> 908 So.2d 435 (Fla. 2005)	1, 3

<i>Jones v. Utica Mutual Ins. Co.,</i> 463 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1985)	5
<i>Milliken v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of New York,</i> 338 F.2d 35 (10th Cir. 1964)	2
<i>National Assur. Underwriters, Inc. v. Kelley,</i> 702 So. 2d 614, 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	2
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Harrick,</i> 763 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	2
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Lenox Liquors Inc.,</i> 358 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1977)	1
<i>Salgado v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 150 F.3d 735, 742 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Hodor,</i> 200 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)	3
<i>Technical Coating Applicators, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co.,</i> 157 F.3d 843 (11 th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.,</i> 979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007)	5

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. 627.426	10
